

Case No. 22-3765

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

KEVIN D. HARDWICK,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

v.

**3M COMPANY; E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY; THE
CHEMOURS COMPANY; ARCHROMA MANAGEMENT LLC;
ARKEMA, INC.; ARKEMA FRANCE, S.A.; AGC CHEMICALS
AMERICAS, INC.; DAIKIN INDUSTRIES LTD.; DAIKIN AMERICA,
INC.; SOLVAY SPECIALTY POLYMERS, USA, LLC,**
Defendants-Appellants.

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Lawyers For Civil Justice
In Support of Appellants and Reversal of The District Court's Order**

Appeal from the United States District Court, Southern District of Ohio
Hon. Edmund A. Sargus, No. 2:18-cv-1185

Samuel E. Hofmeier
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
One Kansas City Place
1200 Main Street, Suite 3800
Kansas City, MO 64105
Telephone: 816.374.3200
Email: sam.hofmeier@bclplaw.com

Barbara A. Smith
Andrea R. Butler
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
One Metropolitan Square
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
Telephone: 314.259.2000
Email: barbara.smith@bclplaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Lawyers for Civil Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Rules Enabling Act Does Not Allow Certification Where A Class Action Would Modify Substantive Rights.....	6
A. A Class That Deprives Defendants Of Their Right To Present Individual Defenses Cannot Be Certified.	9
B. A Court Cannot Enlarge Substantive Rights By Creating A Remedy To Which Only A Class Is Entitled.....	18
II. Rule 23 Does Not Allow Certification Without Cohesion.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 3M Co.</i> , No. 22-0305, 2022 WL 4149090 (6th Cir. Sept. 9, 2022).....	19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 533 F. App'x 509 (6th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Ball v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 385 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	24, 25
<i>Ebert v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016).....	24, 25
<i>Hall v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 1387 (D. Or. 1996)	20
<i>Holmes v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 976 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 2020).....	7, 21

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 8

Reid v. Donelan,
17 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 23, 25

Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp.,
385 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 22, 24, 25, 27

Senne v. Kansas City Royals Baseball Corp.,
934 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 25, 26, 27

Shook v. Board of County Commissioners of County of El Paso,
543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 22, 25, 26

In re Silicone Gel Breast Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. CV 92-P-10000-S, 1996 WL 34401813 (N.D. Ala May 31, 1996)..... 20

M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry,
675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 25

SUEZ Water New York Inc. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
578 F. Supp. 3d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 15

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016)..... 10, 11, 12, 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... *passim*

In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.,
245 F.R.D. 279 (N.D. Ohio 2007)..... 14, 16, 20

Wilson v. Brush Wellman, Inc.,
2004-Ohio-5847, 103 Ohio St. 3d 538, 817 N.E.2d 59..... 20

Statute

28 U.S.C. § 2072 6, 18, 21

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Class Actions for Injunctive or Declaratory Relief Under Rule 23(b)(2)—In General*, 7AA Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1775 (3d ed. 1999) 23

Lawyers for Civil Justice, Comment to the Advisory Subcommittee (Apr. 7, 2015), http://www.lfcj.com/uploads/3/8/0/5/38050985/lcj_comment_on_rule_23_conceptual_sketches_april_2015.pdf..... 2

1 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 1:1 (5th ed. 2011) 7, 18
